funeral expenses and other post death rituals which the plaintiffs had 

to bear due to such death.   

[20] In view of the above discussions, the appeal is allowed. The 

impugned judgment and decree of the learned trial court are set 

aside. The plaintiffs-appellants are held entitled to get compensation 

of Rs.7,95,000/- [Rupees Seven lakhs Ninety Five thousand] along 

with interest @ 6% per annum from the date of filing of the suit i.e. 

from 12.03.2019 till payment. The respondents No.3 to 6 are held 

jointly and severally liable to make the payment of the said amount 

with interest as directed. 

After the amount is paid or realised, one fourth of the same